MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

Chapter 105

RESOLVE, in Favor of Peter Spanos, of Portland.

Peter Spanos; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$104.70 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game to Peter Spanos, of Portland, to reimburse him for money collected by the Western Oxford Municipal court on October 26, 1949 for violation of an inland fisheries and game law.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 106

RESOLVE, in Favor of George Panages, of Portland.

George Panages; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$104.70 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game to George Panages, of Portland, to reimburse him for money collected by the Western Oxford Municipal court on October 26. 1949 for violation of an inland fisheries and game law.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 107

RESOLVE, Authorizing Maine General Hospital to Convey Certain Lands to Maine Medical Center.

Maine General Hospital to convey certain lands. Resolved: That Maine General Hospital be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Maine Medical Center, a Maine corporation, all or any part of the lot of land with the buildings thereon, situated on Bramhall's Hill in the city of Portland, being the former site of the State Arsenal, conveyed to it by the state of Maine by chapter 180 of the resolves of the State of Maine, 1870, on condition that such land shall be used by Maine Medical Center for hospital purposes and that when such land ceases to be so used, it shall revert to the state.

Effective August 20, 1951